

CITY OF
WOLVERHAMPTON
C O U N C I L

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 031642
Date 7 March 2016

Penalty Charge Notices

Request:

1. For each of the past six financial years (2010/11 - to 2015/16 to date) what is the total number of penalty charge notices issued by, or on behalf of the council, for Contravention Code 48 (parking in a restricted area outside a school)?

Please note I would like the overall totals for each financial year rather than one total for the whole period.

- 2010/11 = 21
- 2011/12 = 174
- 2012/13 = 177
- 2013/14 = 252
- 2014/15 = 283
- 2015/16 to date = 241

2. I understand the penalty charge notice is £70 for this offence but if this figure is different at your council, please state the amount.

3. For the financial year 2015/16 which five schools have had the most Contravention Code 48 penalty charge notices issued in their vicinity?
Please note, I would like the name of the five schools and the numbers of notices issued relating to each individual school.

1. Warstones Primary = 39
2. Woodfield Avenue = 36
3. Villiers primary = 34
4. Stowheath Primary = 27
5. Northwood Park primary = 24

4. Does your council use Public Space Protection Orders in relation to illegal/dangerous parking in the vicinity of schools?

No

5. If yes, how long has your council used PSPOs? How many have been issued?
How much was the defendant fined in each case?
How many people have been taken to court?